

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location: Lakeway, TX Accident Number: CEN24LA367

Date & Time: September 25, 2024, 18:33 Local Registration: N565CP

Aircraft: CIRRUS DESIGN CORP SR22 Injuries: 1 Serious, 1 Minor

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On September 25, 2024, at 1833 central daylight time, a Cirrus SR22 airplane, N565CP, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near Lakeway, Texas. The pilot sustained minor injuries and the passenger sustained serious injuries. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

The pilot reported that he entered the traffic pattern at Lakeway Airpark (3R9), Lakeway, Texas. The closest weather reporting station indicated wind from 030° at 10 knots gusting to 16 knots, so he planned to land on runway 34. While on the base leg he extended full flaps and reduced the power to 30%. While on final approach and after clearing a set of powerlines that were perpendicular to the runway, he made a steeper approach to the runway. Once the airplane was above the displaced threshold, the nose suddenly pitched down so the pilot increased power, but the airplane bounced and veered off the left side of the runway.

The responding Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) inspector and representatives from Cirrus Aircraft reported that there were three distant gouges in the runway where the landing gear impacted during the bounced landing. After the airplane exited the left side of the runway it continued into a tree, then came to rest in the grass between two homes. The engine and left wing separated from the airplane during the accident sequence. The position of the flap actuator indicated that the flaps were fully extended.

The airplane was equipped with a Garmin G1000 Integrated Flight Deck and a Heads Up Technologies recoverable data module (RDM) data recorder. Flight data recorded by these devices were downloaded and will be reviewed.

The airplane was retained for further examination.

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	CIRRUS DESIGN CORP	Registration:	N565CP
Model/Series:	SR22	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KRYW,1231 ft msl	Observation Time:	18:35 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	9 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	26°C /14°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	9 knots / 17 knots, 50°
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.94 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	VFR
Departure Point:	Tyler, TX (TYR)	Destination:	Lakeway, TX

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Minor	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	1 Serious	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	1 Serious, 1 Minor	Latitude, Longitude:	30.35464,-97.994566

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Lindberg, Joshua
Additional Participating Persons:	Cliff Carpenter; FAA; San Antonio, TX Mark Haroldson; Cirrus Aircraft; Duluth, MN
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	The NTSB did not travel to the scene of this accident.

Page 2 of 2 CEN24LA367